
 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact Dan 
Kalley on 01733 296334 as soon as possible. 
 
Did you know? All Peterborough City Council's meeting agendas are available 
online or via the modern.gov app. Help us achieve our environmental protection 
aspirations and view this agenda online instead of printing it.  
 

 

AB 
 
PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
 

TUESDAY 17 DECEMBER 2019 
1.30 PM 
 

Bourges/Viersen Rooms - Town Hall 
 
 
 

AGENDA  

 Page No 

 
1. Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest 
 

 

 At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council.  

 
 

 

3. Members' Declaration of intention to make representations as Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

4. Minutes of the Meeting Held on: 
 

 

 4.1 5 November 2019 
 

5 - 16 

 4.2 26 November 2019 
 

17 - 26 

5. Development Control and Enforcement Matters 
 

 

 5.1 19/01469/HHFUL - 184 Mayors Walk West Town Peterborough 
PE3 6HQ. 
 

27 - 32 

 5.2 19/01363/FUL - 89 Grange Road West Town Peterborough PE3 
9DZ. 
 

33 - 40 

Public Document Pack

1



 5.3 19/01171/FUL - Gardeners Cottage Second Drift Wothorpe 
Stamford. 
 

41 - 54 

 
 
Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours 
 
In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair. In the event of a continuous al
[...]

3. These reports take into account the Council's equal opportunities policy but have no 

implications for that policy, except where expressly stated. 
 
4. The background papers for planning applications are the application file plus any documents 

specifically referred to in the report itself. 
 
5. These reports may be updated orally at the meeting if additional relevant information is 
 received after their preparation. 
 
 
 

3



This page is intentionally left blank

4



 
 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 

TUESDAY, 5 NOVEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors, Brown, 
Amjad Iqbal, Hiller, Warren, Rush and Hogg 
 
Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Planning Peterborough and Fenland 
   Julie Smith, Highways Control Team Manager 
   Amanda McSherry, Development Management Team Manager 

Brona Bell, Planning Solicitor 
   Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
        
Others Present:  
  
27.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  
  Apologies were received from Councillor Jones and Hussain. 
 
28.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Councillor Casey declared an interest in Item 5.3 by virtue of being of being a Parish 
Councillor, however he did not take part in any discussions relating to planning 
applications when the Parish Council was debating them. 
   

29.  MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 
WARD COUNCILLOR 

 

There were no representations to make declarations as Ward Councillor. 
 

30.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
 

30.1  3 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 September 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 

30.2  24 SEPTEMBER 2019 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 24 September 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
 

31. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 

31.1  19/00039/FUL – BRITISH SUGAR, O
[...]
ntinue to have objections to the proposal as there would 

need to be a minimum parking provision for the development. If the 

proposed studies were to be used as bedrooms then four parking spaces 

would need to be provided. 

● If this application was granted with a provision that the occupiers could not 

have access to a vehicle it could set a precedent for other applications 

outside the city core. 

● Even if the proposal was for genuine one bedroom flats the officer 

recommendation would still be for refusal as two parking spaces would be 

required. 

● There is no limit on the number of parking permits that are issued. It was 

therefore difficult to know whether the area was oversubscribed. 

14



● There had been applications in the past that had been refused by the 

Committee due to lack of parking provision. 

● If the application was granted it would be seen as going against the 

Councils Planning policy in terms of parking provision. 

 

RESOLVED:  
 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 

representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to REFUSE the application. 

The Committee RESOLVED (7 for, 1 abstain) to REFUSE planning permission. 

 

REASON FOR THE DECISION: 
 

The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 

considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan 

and for the specific reasons given below. 

 

 

Chairman 

1:30pm – 4.16pm 

15



This page is intentionally left blank

16



 
 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 

TUESDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors, Brown, 
Amjad Iqbal, Jones, Hiller, Hussain, Rush, Hogg, Bond and Warren 
 
Officers Present:  Nick Harding, Head of Planning Peterborough and Fenland 
   Nick Greaves, Principal Engineer 
   Karen Dun
[...]
borough.  The property is of red brick construction, with render to the first floor and 
architectural detailing in the form of a gablet and bay window to the principal elevation.   
 
The property has previously been extended by two storeys to the side, of flat roof construction and 
containing a garage, single storey to the rear and with a dormer window within the rear-facing roof 
slope.   
 
There is parking provision for 2no. cars to the front of the site, with dropped kerb access from 
Mayors Walk.  
 
Proposal 
The application seeks planning permission for the construction of a first floor extension above the 
existing garage (to the rear of the existing flat roof extension), alteration to the roof of the existing 
side extension (replacing from flat roof to dual pitched roof); and construction of a single storey 
rear extension. 
 
It should be noted that development has already commenced in the form of footings having been 
dug and therefore the application is part-retrospective.   
 
2 Planning History 
 
No relevant planning history. 
 
 

29



DCCORPT_2018-04-04 2 

3 Planning Policy 
 
Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Peterborough Local Plan 2016 to 2036 (2019) 
 
LP13 - Transport  
a) New development should ensure that appropriate provision is made for the transport needs that 
it will create including reducing the need to travel by car, prioritisation of bus use, improved walking 
and cycling routes and facilities.  
 
b) The Transport Implications of Development- Permission will only be granted where appropriate 
provision has been made for safe access for all user groups and subject to appropriate mitigation. 
 
c) Parking Standards- permission will only be granted if appropriate parking provision for all modes 
of transport is made in accordance with standards. 
 
LP16 - Urban Design and the Public Realm  
Development proposals would contribute po
[...]
able degree of harm to the amenities of occupants of this neighbouring dwelling 
and is therefore contrary to Policy LP17 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2019). 

 
Copies to Cllrs. Hussain. Iqbal.Jamil 

32



The Site

Print Date: 28/11/2019

Planning Committee Location Plan-19/01363/FUL 89 Grange Road West Town

±© OS Crown Copyright Licence 100024236
1:1,000

0 10 20 30 405
Meters

Scale
33



This page is intentionally left blank

34



1 
DCCORPT_2018-04-04 

Item No 5.2 
 
Planning and EP Committee 17 December 2019 
 
Application Ref:      19/01363/FUL 
 
 
Proposal: Change of use of outbuilding from residential to mixed use 
 
Site: 89 Grange Road, West Town, Peterborough, PE3 9DZ 
 
Applicant: Mr A Hussain 
 
Referred by: Head of Planning 
 
Reason: Applicant is related to an elected Member  
 
Site visit: 31.10.2019 
 
Case officer: Mr Christopher Mohtram 
Telephone No. 01733 45(01733) 454439 
E-Mail: Christopher.Mohtram @peterborough.gov.uk 
 
Recommendation: REFUSE   
 

 
1 Description of the site and surroundings and Summary of the proposal 
 
Site and Surroundings 
The application site comprises a two storey semi-detached residential dwelling located on the 
northern side of Grange Road, close to the junction with Westfield Road within the urban area of 
Peterborough.  The property is of red brick construction, with render to the first floor and 
architectural detailing in the form of a bay window to the principal elevation.   
 
The property has been extended with a two storey extension to the side and rear and a single 
storey extension to the rear under planning permission 18/01167/HHFUL.  
 
There is existing parking provision for two cars to the front of the site, with dropped kerb access 
from Grange Road.  
 
Proposal 
The application seeks retrospective permission for the change of use of a recently built outbuilding 
from residential to mixed use. The outbuilding was constructed under ‘Permitted Development’ 
rights as a building incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse.  
 
The material change in use that is being sought is for a mixed use of ordinary use incidental to the 
dwellinghouse and for the provision of religious instruction classes.  The classes are already taking 
place within the building and as such this application is retrospective in nature. The applicant has 
indicated that the operating hours for the classes are Monday - Thursdays between 15.30 and 
19.40, with 4 classes each day with between 4 and 10 children.   
 
 
2 Planning History 
 
18/01167/HHFUL - Two storey side and rear and single storey rear extension – Permitted 
22.08.2018 
 

35



2 
DCCORPT_2018-04-04 

3 Planning Policy 
 
Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
Peterborough Local Plan 2016 to 2036 (2019) 
 
LP13 - Transport  
a) New development should ensure that appropriate provision is made for the transport needs that 
it will create including reducing the need to travel by car, prioritisation of bus use, improved walking 
and cycling routes and facilities.  
 
b) The Transport Implications of Development- Permission will only be granted where appropriate 
provision has been made for safe access for all user groups and subject to appropriate mitigation. 
 
c) Parking Standards- permission will only be granted if appropriate parking provision for all modes 
of transport is made in accordance with standards. 
 
LP16 - Urban Design and the Public Realm  
Development proposals would contribute positively to the character and distinctiveness of the area. 
They should make effective and efficient use of land and buildings, be durable and flexible, use 
appropriate high quality materials, maximise pedestrian permeability and legibility, improve the 
public realm, address vulnerability to crime, and be accessible to all. 
 
LP17 - Amenity Provision  
a) Amenity of Existing Occupiers- Permission will not be granted for de
[...]
m of 2 vehicles. 
Objectors have noted that parents regularly park and drop off students in and around the site 
which has led to parking concerns curb side as well obstructions to neighbouring drives from 
vehicles. The application site is near to the junction with Westfield Road to the North and it has 
allegedly been observed that obstructions to neighbouring parking and the increased curb side 
parking is posing a dangerous hazard close to a busy junction, which is also subject to double 
yellow lined parking restrictions. 
 
The Highways Officer has commented that whilst off street parking is considered adequate for the 
residential element of the proposal there is insufficient parking provision to accommodate the traffic 
generated by the Prayer School which would result in parked vehicles blocking access to footways 
and other residential properties.  Furthermore the Highways Officer notes that it is evident that the 
school is operating as a business which operates outside the hours stated on the covering letter, 
this is attested by the objections received.  
 
On the basis of the above the proposed development is considered to be detrimental to highway 
safety due to its proximity to the junction, and lack of parking provision contrary to the 
requirements of Policy LP13 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2016-2036) Adopted 2019. 
 
6 Conclusions 
 
The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material considerations, 
including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan and for the specific reason 
given below. 
 
In making this recommendation, due regard has been given to the Public Sector Equality Duty and 
the relevant protected characteristics. 
 

7 Recommendation 
 
The Executive Director of Place and Economy recommends that Planning Permission is 
REFUSED for the following reason: 
  
R 1 The proposed change of use to the outbuilding would result in disturbance from those 

attending the premise by virtue of noise 
[...]
surroundings  
 
The application site is located within the village of Wothorpe, and it’s Special Character Area.  The 
site is an existing  large residential plot containing one residential cottage, in its northwest corner.  
The site  sits within  a group of five residential plots.  The four surroundingr plots  adjacent the 
application site have all been fully developed with large detached dwellings.  The existing dwelling 
which occupies the northern corner of the application site is far smaller than those on the other 
surrounding plots.  The existing dwellinghouse is seen as part of the street scene of Second Drift.  
Agricultural fields lie to the north-west of the site and beyond that the A43 Kettering Road.   
 
Second Drift rises from the A43 and at the point where the application site lies is characterised by 
large residential properties detached dwellings of various sizes.  To the north west of Gardener’s 
Cottage, to the opposite side of the road, there is a group of Victorian terraced properties of local 
historic interest. 
 
Proposal 
 
The applicant seeks planning permission to construct a large detached dwelling centrally on the plot, 
retaining the existing dwelling as an ancillary annexe for the new property.  The existing dwelling 
would be converted from a two storey dwelling into an ancillary studio flat on the first floor and a 
garage and storeroom accommodation on the ground floor.  The new dwellinghouse would be of two 
and a half storey design with dual pitched dormer windows in the roof slope, stone wall detailing with 
stone lintels, timber sash windows and stone quoins.  The front would have 5 bays with a stone 
string course between the ground floor and first floor windows.  The side elevation facing north-west 
would have a balustrade above the level of the existing retaining wall, with a terraced area behind 
to enjoy the views of the open space which exists between the plot and the A43.  
 

43



2 
DCCORPT_2018-04-04 

A single storey side extension is also proposed to the existing dwellinghouse with lean-to roof to 
allow a ground floor room to be converted into a garage for the parking of 2 cars.  The existing 
garden gate at the side of the dwelling which exits onto Second Drift would be incorporated into the 
building as a doorway into the garage rather than directly into the garden. 
 
2 Planning History 
 
No relevant planning history 
 
 
3 Planning Policy 
 
Decisions must be taken in accordance with the development plan policies below, unless material 
considerations indicate otherwise. 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 2019 
 
Paragraph 11: Sustainable development 
Plans and decisions should apply a presumption in favour of sustainable development, and approv-
ing development proposals that accord with an up-to-date development plan without delay 
 
Paragraph 47: Planning Law 
Planning law requires that applications for planning permission be determined in accordance with 
the development plan, unless material considerations indicate otherwise 
 
Paragraph 120 and 121: Alternative uses 
Planning policies and decisions need to reflect changes in the demand for land and take a positive 
approach to applications for alternative uses 
 
 
Paragraph 130 - Poor Design  
Permission should be refused for development of poor design that fails to take the opportunities 
available for improving the character and quality of an areas and the way it functions. Conversely 
where the design accords with clear expectations in plan policies, design should not be used by 
the decision marker as a valid reason to object to development. Local Authorities should seek to 
ensure that the quality of the development approved is not materially diminished between permis-
sion and completion. 
 

Peterborough Local Plan (2016 - 2036) Adopted 2019  
 
LP01 - Sustainable Development and Creation of the UK's Environment Capital  
The council will take a positive approach that reflects the presumption in fa
[...]
ssed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the 
development plan and specifically: 
 
It is not considered that the dwelling would unacceptably harm the character of the area, the amenity 
of the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, highway safety, biodiversity, or the landscape character; 
and as such is  considered to be in accordance with policies LP13, LP16, LP17, LP20, LP28 and 
LP29 of the Peterborough Local Plan (2016-2036) Adopted 2019. 
 
7 Recommendation 
 
The Executive Director of Place and Economy recommends that Planning Permission is GRANTED 
subject to the following conditions: 

51



10 
DCCORPT_2018-04-04 

 
C 1 The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission. 
  
 Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as 

amended). 
  
C 2 The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with drawings: 
 
 - drawing no. 1948-100 - Site location plan 

- drawing no. 1948-101A - Site block plan 
- drawing no. 1948-102A - Ground floor plan 
- drawing no. 1948-103A - First floor and attic - floor plans 
- drawing no. 1948-104A - North east elevation 
- drawing no. 1948-105 - North west elevation (received 14th August 2019) 
- drawing no. 1948-106A - South east and south west elevations 
- drawing no. 1948-107A - Annexe garage section, south west elevation and south east ele-
vation  
- drawing no. 1948-108 - Annexe existing floor plan and elevations 
- drawing no. 1948-109 - Site survey  

  
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
C 3 No development shall take place on the site until an Arboricultural Implications Assessment 

including an Arboricultural Method Statement and an Arboricultural Protection Scheme has 
been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Arboricultural 
Protection Scheme shall include:  

 
a. The location and specification o

Minutes of the meeting


 
 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION COMMITTEE 

MEETING 
HELD AT 1:30PM, ON 

TUESDAY, 17 DECEMBER 2019 
BOURGES/VIERSEN ROOM, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 

  
Committee Members Present: (Chairman) Harper, (Vice-Chair) Casey, Councillors, Brown, 
Amjad Iqbal, Jones, Hiller, Hussain, Rush, Hogg and Warren 
 
Officers Present:  Louise Simmonds, Development Management Team Manager 

Andrew Dudley, Group Manager  
   Julie Smith, Highway Control Team Manager 
   Dan Kalley, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
   Stephen Turnbull, Planning Solicitor 
    
 
Others Present:  
  
36. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies were received from Councillors Jones and Bond. Councillor Jamil attended 
as substitute. 

 
37. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  

Councillor Amjad Iqbal declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 5.1 by virtue 
of being the applicant and would leave the room for the item 
 
Councillor Hussain declared a disclosable pecuniary interest in item 5.2 by virtue of 
being the father of the applicant and would leave the room for the item. 

 
38. MEMBERS’ DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO MAKE REPRESENTATIONS AS 

WARD COUNCILLOR 
 

There were no declarations of intention to make representation as Ward Councillor.  
 

39. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON: 

 
39.1 5 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 5 November 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
39.2 26 NOVEMBER 2019 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2019 were agreed as a true and 
accurate record. 
 
At this point Councillor Iqbal left the room. 

 
40. DEVELOPMENT CONTROL AND ENFORCEMENT MATTERS 
 



40.1  19/01469/HHFUL – 184 MAYORS WALK WEST TOWN, PETERBOROUGH PE3 
6HQ 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to permission being sought for planning 
permission for the construction of a first floor extension above the existing garage (to 
the rear of the existing flat roof extension), alteration to the roof of the existing side 
extension (replacing from flat roof to dual pitched roof); and construction of a single 
storey rear extension. 

 
It should be noted that development had already commenced in the form of footings 
having been dug and therefore the application was part-retrospective.   

 
The Development Management Team Manager introduced the item and highlighted 
key information from the report and the update report. Objections had been received 
from two neighbours with regards to amenity and the overbearing nature of the 
proposal. Officers had recommended refusal on the grounds of loss of amenity to the 
neighbours of 184 Mayors Walk. 

 
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The proposed extension was over the 3m allowed that could go out from the 

end of the property. In addition if the extension was over 6m and there were 

no objections then this would also be permittable. However in this instance the 

extension was 12.9m in length. 

 The application was within permitted development in terms of height. The 

application was being refused mainly on the grounds of the impact to the 

neighbours at 182 Mayors Walk. 

 Amendments were requested by officers to reduce the depth of the extension 

to 6m and to narrow the overall extension to 3m. This would have changed the 

recommendation and been acceptable to officers. However the applicant did 

not agree to the recommendations from officers and wished that the 

application be determined by the Committee. 

 The extension at 186 Mayors Walk was almost to the same level as the 

proposal. Officers commented that the extension at 186 was as a result of an 

existing garage and carport that was already part of the property. In addition, 

the extension was granted by officers as it scaled down further than the 

garage and car port that was in place. 

 Officers confirmed that the footings as on site were roughly level with that of 

no 186 Mayors Walk, however the drawings showed the extension going 

beyond that of the neighbouring property. 

 The Committee were informed that they had to base their decision on the 

proposals as submitted by the applicant and that the drawings had shown the 

proposal extending out beyond that of the extension at 186 Mayors Walk. 

 Some Members of the Committee commented that the extension was similar 

in size to that which was already next door and had set a precedent for what 

was acceptable on that street. However in turn the extension that replaced the 

garage and car port was smaller than what it originally in place. 

 The complaint raised by the neighbours at 182 Mayors Walk on the basis of 

the drawings seemed justified in terms of the size and scale of the proposed 

extension. 



 The suggestions made by planning officers seemed reasonable in light of the 

development.  

 There was confusion over the footings that had currently been made and the 

drawings which showed the extension going out a further two metres. The 

Committee had to make a decision on what was submitted. 

 The drawings provided by the architect confirmed that the extension was a 

further 2m beyond that of the extension of 186 Mayors Walk. Officers also 

confirmed that the architect had agreed that the drawings submitted were 

correct. 

 Officers confirmed that the footings had been dug before the planning 

application had been submitted. 

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to REFUSE the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (7 for, 2 abstain) to REFUSE the planning permission.  
 
REASON FOR THE DECISION: 
 
The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan 
and for the specific reasons set out in the Committee Report.  The harm identified is 
not considered to be outweighed by the benefits of the proposal. 

 
 At this point Councillor Iqbal returned to the meeting. 
 
 Councillor Hussain left the meeting at this point 
 
40.2  19/01363/FUL – 89 GRANGE ROAD, WEST TOWN, PETERBOROUGH PE3 9DZ  

 
The Committee received a report in relation to permission seeking retrospective 
permission for the change of use of a recently built outbuilding from residential to 
mixed use. The outbuilding was not constructed under ‘Permitted Development’ rights 
as a building incidental to the enjoyment of the dwellinghouse and therefore also 
required planning permission.   
 
The material change in use that was being sought was for a mixed use of ordinary 
use incidental to the dwellinghouse and for the provision of religious instruction 
classes.  The classes were already taking place within the building and as such this 
application was retrospective in nature. The applicant had indicated that the operating 
hours for the classes were Monday - Thursdays between 15.30 and 19.40, with 4 
classes each day with between 4 and 10 children.   
 
The Development Management Team Manager introduced the item and highlighted 
key information from the report. There had been significant concerns over the use of 
the site, in particular the possibility of a large increase in traffic and footfall from 
visiting the premises in question. Noise from children could not be dealt with by any 
other means outside of planning regulation. The site had limited parking provision, 
parking for access to the premises would likely take place on public roads nearby.  
 
Mr Hussain, the applicant, addressed the Committee and responded to questions 
from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 

 Most of the teaching would involve small classrooms of students. It was 

unlikely that the classroom would always be full and that most of the teaching 

was done on a one to one basis. 



 Prior to the application being submitted a number of the local neighbours had 

expressed their support of the application. 

 There was an awareness that parking was an issue, and this had been 

communicated to parents. Advice was given that parents needed to park away 

from the premises to prevent the build-up of traffic. In addition any students 

that lived within a mile were advised to walk to the premises or for their 

parents to walk them. Any parents who did not follow the advice given would 

have their children removed from the classes. 

 There had been no complaints made from any of the neighbours. There had 

been conversations with the neighbours at number 91 and they had confirmed 

that they had not written any objections 

 The school would only run from 3.30pm to 7.30pm and there would be no 

classes before or after this time. 

 Teaching had already taken place from home six months before the 

application had been submitted. However this was only for 2 hours a week.  

Do have family who visit and can park no other classes than other mentioned 

times. 

 The classes would run on an hourly basis and there would be 4 to 10 students 

on average per class. 

 Most of the students were either family or friends who did not live far away 

from the premises. 

 
 
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 The applicant had submitted letters of support, however these were not able 

to be verified and therefore were unable to be treated as representations. 

 The retrospective nature of application was not a grounds for refusing the 

application. 

 Planning Officers had not been to the site to inspect the levels of traffic for 

this application, but had done so for other similar applications in the past.  

The Highway Officer had been to visit the site and observed significant 

parking issues. 

 Two letters setting out objections had been received and verified by the 

planning team, however none in support had been able to be verified.  

 The applicant was passionate about his teaching and trying to share 

knowledge to a younger generation, however this was the wrong site to be 

used for such purposes. 

 There was the potential for up to 40 children being on site on any given day, 

this could cause issues with parking and traffic, along with increased noise 

levels from the premises. 

 Highways had commented that the application would increase traffic next to a 

busy junction, which in turn could result in a serious accident. 

 A survey report on traffic levels might have been useful for the committee to 

see. 

 The committee were reminded that it was not possible to compare this to a 

public school as this was a residential dwelling being used for the purposes of 

teaching and there were only 2 off road parking spaces available. 

 



The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to REFUSE the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (7 for, 2 against) to REFUSE the planning permission 
 
REASON FOR THE DECISION: 
 
The proposal is unacceptable having been assessed in light of all material 
considerations, including weighing against relevant policies of the development plan 
and for the specific reason set out in the Committee Report. 

 
 In making this recommendation, due regard has been given to the Public Sector 
Equality Duty and the relevant protected characteristics. 
 
At this point Councillor Hussain returned to the meeting. 
 

40.3  19/01171/FUL – GARDENERS COTTAGE SECOND DRIFT, WOTHORPE, 
STAMFORD 
 
The Committee received a report in relation to planning permission to construct a 
large detached dwelling centrally on the plot, retaining the existing dwelling as an 
ancillary annexe for the new property.  The existing dwelling would be converted from 
a two storey dwelling into an ancillary studio flat on the first floor and a garage and 
storeroom accommodation on the ground floor.  The new dwellinghouse would be of 
two and a half storey design with dual pitched dormer windows in the roof slope, 
stone wall detailing with stone lintels, timber sash windows and stone quoins.  The 
front would have 5 bays with a stone string course between the ground floor and first 
floor windows.  The side elevation facing north-west would have a balustrade above 
the level of the existing retaining wall, with a terraced area behind to enjoy the views 
of the open space which exists between the plot and the A43.  
 
A single storey side extension was also proposed to the existing dwellinghouse with 
lean-to roof to allow a ground floor room to be converted into a garage for the parking 
of 2 cars.  The existing garden gate at the side of the dwelling which exits onto 
Second Drift would be incorporated into the building as a doorway into the garage 
rather than directly into the garden 
 
The Group Manager introduced the item and highlighted key information from the 
report and the update report. Objections had been raised in relation to the size of the 
property. Overbearing nature and that It would dominate the landscape of the area. 
 
Richard Ellis, local resident, addressed the Committee and responded to questions 
from Members. In summary the key points highlighted included: 
 

 Everyone in the local supported the extension but not the proposal. It did not 

tie in with the cottage in the corner. 

 The street scene ran nicely along the contours of the hill. The proposal would 

be more acceptable if the property was built further into the ground. The 

property would benefit from a half metre reduction in ridge height, this would 

bring the property into line with other properties in the street and would make 

the cottage feel less out of place. 

 Residents had commented that the development would be overbearing in 

nature, however the style of the proposal was well liked. 

 There was a general consensus that if the height of the proposal was lowered 

by half a metre this would create an even line of height across neighbouring 



properties. In addition it would make the cottage look less remote than current 

plans. 

 There were concerns over access to the site and the width of the road for 

large vehicles. This could in turn cause issues for general movement in and 

out of the street. 

 By reducing the height of the development it would help the cottage blend in 

better with the rest of the street scene and allow for a better synergy with 

neighbouring properties. 

 
The Planning and Environmental Protection Committee debated the report and in 
summary, key points raised and responses to questions included: 
 

 Looking at the plans it felt as if the new property fulfilled all the requirements 

of what was needed in the area and had been well though through. 

 The applicant had already reduced the height of the development and this 

now fitted the street scene well. 

 The development did not interfere with any other properties on the street.  

 
The Planning Environment Protection Committee considered the report and 
representations. A motion was proposed and seconded to GRANT the application. 
The Committee RESOLVED (Unanimous) to GRANT the planning permission.  

 
REASON FOR THE DECISION: 

  
 Subject to the imposition of the attached conditions, the proposal is acceptable 
having been assessed in the light of all material considerations, including weighing 
against relevant policies of the development plan and specifically: 

 
It is not considered that the dwelling would unacceptably harm the character of the 
area, the amenity of the occupiers of neighbouring dwellings, highway safety, 
biodiversity, or the landscape character; and as such is considered to be in 
accordance with policies LP13, LP16, LP17, LP20, LP28 and LP29 of the 
Peterborough Local Plan (2016-2036) Adopted 2019. 

 
 

 
Chairman 
15.08pm 

 


